Town of Portville Regular Board Meeting March 9th, 2021

Pledge to Flag: 6:05PM

Board Members Present:

Tim Emley, Supervisor, Stuart Frost, Deputy Supervisor, David Suain, Councilperson Thomas Rowe, Councilperson, Melinda DeYoe, Councilperson

Others: None

Motion to accept the Board Meeting Minutes from February 9th, 2021.

Motion: Thomas Rowe Second: Stuart Frost All Ayes

Motion to approve Abstract #003 and pay monthly vouchers #81 - #125 in the amount of \$95,908.47.

Motion: Tim Emley Second: David Suain All Ayes

Motion to approve participation in the Aerial Mosquito Spraying Program through Cattaraugus County Health Department's Mosquito Surveillance Program.

Motion: Melinda DeYoe Second: Stuart Frost All Ayes

RESOLUTION#08-2021 Adoption of Local Law #1-2021 Solar Energy Local Law of the Town of Portville, Cattaraugus County, NY

Whereas, the Town Board previously approved the law as written at the Board meeting on January 12th, 2021 and motion was made to accept it after no objection at the Public Hearing on January 27th, 2021.

Whereas, approval was necessary through the Cattaraugus County Department of Economic Development, Planning & Tourism. Approval was granted at their February 24th meeting, with modifications. Modifications were made and **Hereby**,

Be it Resolved, that the Town Board adopt Local Law #1-2021 Solar Energy Local Law of the Town of Portville, Cattaraugus County, NY

Motion: Thomas Rowe Second: David Suain All Ayes

Motion to accept, as written, Local Law #2 a Local Law providing no exemption under real property tax law section 487 be applicable with respect to any solar or wind energy system, farm waste energy system, micro-hydroelectric energy system, fuel cell electric generating system, micro-combined heat and power generating equipment system, electric energy storage equipment or electric energy storage system. This will move forward for Public hearing.

Motion: Stuart Frost Second: Melinda DeYoe All Ayes

Department Head Reports/Updates:

Planning Board: The Town Board is looking to fill the Chairman and Secretary positions on the Planning Board.

Dog Control: The Town of Portville DCO got involved in a situation with a dog that was in the Town of Olean. The case will be handled by the Catt. County Cruelty officer, Heather Price.

Code Enforcement: N/A Courts: Report filed Assessors Report: N/A Highway Department: N/A

Clerk: Report filed. Insurance Renewal info in packets, Pilot Agreement sent to Michael

Burke, Railroad crossing approved.

Old and New Business: None discussed.

Board Members: No concerns.

Meeting Adjourned: 7:24PM

Motion: Melinda DeYoe Second: Thomas Rowe All Ayes

Respectfully Submitted,

Lora Weitzel, Town Clerk